15 LC 108 0142

Senate Resolution 71

By: Senator Tolleson of the 20th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Olivia McMillan; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Olivia McMillan, cherished daughter of Greg and Tracy McMillan, was named
- 3 Miss America's Outstanding Teen 2015; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Olivia was named by *Teen Vogue* as a top ten teen who changed the world in
- 5 2014; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she is part of the #aerieReal campaign, which strives to empower young women
- 7 to be confident in all aspects of life; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Olivia is from Centerville, Georgia, and attends Northside High School, where
- 9 she is a member of the National Beta Club and is ranked in the top 10 percent of her class;
- 10 and
- 11 WHEREAS, she hopes to earn a degree in vocal performance before pursuing a career in the
- 12 music industry; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Olivia McMillan is an inspiring role model for young women throughout this
- state, making it fitting and proper for her to be honored as Miss America's Outstanding Teen
- 15 2015.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 commend Olivia McMillan and congratulate her on being named Miss America's
- 18 Outstanding Teen 2015.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 20 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Olivia McMillan.